
Your Roof.  For Life.Your Roof.  For Life.TM

If metal is not to be installed immediately, store inside in a well ventilated, dry location.  Condensation or other moisture can form between the 
sheets during storage causing water stains or white rust which detracts from the appearance of the product and may affect the product’s useful 
life.  Trapped moisture between sheets of painted metal can cause white rust to form underneath the paint.  This can cause the paint to flake 
off the panel immediately or several years later.  To prevent white rust and staining, break the shipping bands on the material.  Store the material 
on end or on an incline of at least 8” with a supporting board underneath to prevent sagging.  Fan the sheets slightly at the bottom to allow for 
air circulation.  Keep the sheets off of the ground with an insulator such as wood.  Any outdoor storage is at the customer’s own risk.  If outdoor 
storage cannot be avoided, protect the metal using a canvas cover or waterproof paper.  Never cover the metal with plastic as this will cause 
condensation to form. 

Storage

Insure that the structure is square and true before beginning panel installation.  If the structure is not square, the panels will not properly seal 
at the side laps.  Green or damp lumber is not recommended.  Moisture released from the damp lumber may damage the metal panels.  Remove 
any loose metal shavings left on roof surface immediately to prevent corrosion.  Keep roof free of debris that could trap moisture on the metal, 
causing corrosion.  The R Panel is recommended for use on side walls only.  For roof installations, use the PBR Panel which has a purlin bearing 
leg to provide greater support at the laps.  The IR Panel is used on side walls only.  The minimum pitch for roofing applications is 1:12.

General Installation Information

Always wear heavy gloves when working with steel panels to avoid cuts from sharp edges.  When power cutting or drilling steel panels,  always 
wear safety glasses to prevent eye injury from flying metal fragments.  If you must walk on a metal roof, take great care.  Metal panels can 
become slippery, so always wear shoes with non-slip soles.  Avoid working on metal roofs during wet conditions when the panels can become 
extremely slippery.  Walking or standing on a metal roof which does not have a plywood or other deck beneath it is not recommended.  How-
ever, if you must do so, always walk on the purlins, never between.  Do not, for any reason, walk on a roof made of material thinner than 29 
gauge.

Safety Precautions

If you wish to pre-drill fastener holes, use a cover sheet to prevent hot metal shavings 
from sticking to panels.  It is recommended that you cut panels upside down using a 
nibbler.   For best results, use #14 x 7/8” Lap Tek Screws at panel overlaps.  For installa-
tion into a steel fram, use #12 x 1” (minimum) Self-Drilling Screws.  For installation into 
a wood frame, use #10 x 1” (minimum) Wood Screws.  Position fasteners as shown in 
Figure 1.

Fastening

Figure 1

Important Notice:  This is only a guide.  It is the users responsibility to verify local building code 
requirements.  Please check with your local building code office before beginning any project.

PBR • R • IR PANEL  
INSTALLATION GUIDE

SCREW FASTENERS – EAVE, RIDGE, & ENDLAPS

SCREW FASTENERS – INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

PBR FASTENING PATTERNS - ROOF APPLICATIONS R & PBR FASTENING PATTERNS - WALL APPLICATIONS

IR FASTENING PATTERNS - WALL APPLICATIONS

Underdriven Overdriven Correct



Roofing & Siding

Figure 2 Figure 3 

Sheet 
Installation
Pattern

CERTIFICATIONS & TESTING - PBR Panel

It is the users responsibility to verify all applicable code requirements for the area, check all measurements, and determine suitability of product for job.  Implied warranties of merchantability and fitness 
for particular purpose are disclaimed.  Copyright® 1998 by Union Corrugating Company.  All rights reserved.  No parts of this document may be reproduced or distributed in any form whatsoever without 
prior written authorization. 

R. PANEL OVERLAP

PBR PANEL OVERLAP

Butyl
Caulk
Tape

Butyl
Caulk
Tape

1

23

45

6

•  Florida Building Code Approval FL7271.11 and FL9555.6
•  Texas Department of Insurance Approval #117
•  UL 790 Fire Resistance Class A
•  UL 2218 Impact Resistance Class 4

R Panel and PBR Panel Certification
•  UL 580 Uplift UL Class 90 CONSTRUCTION #30, 79, 161,167 & 638

Blanket
Insulation

Butyl
Caulk
Tape

Eave Flashing

Eave Strut

Wall Panel
Inside Closure

Figure 4 
Eave:  Apply Butyl Tape along entire eave.  Remove upper protective cover 
from portion where panel is to be applied.  Lay R Panel Inside Closure on top 
of tape.  Apply another layer Butyl Tape on top of closure strip.  Remove top 
layer of protective cover just before applying panel.  (See Figure 4)
Ridge:  For standard Ridge Cap, apply Butyl Tape both underneath and on 
top of outside closure strip, just below the fastener line as in eave applica-
tion.
Sidelap:  Apply Butyl Tape on the outer edge of the major rib of the under-
side of the panel.  (See Figure 2)
Endlap:  Apply Butyl Tape across the width of the underside panel just 
below the fastener line.
Gable/Rake Flashing:  Apply Butyl Tape before applying Gable/Rake Trim. 

Butyl Caulk Tape and Closure Strip

Rev. 11/12

ALLOWABLE UNIFORM LOADS PER SQUARE FOOT - R and PBR Panels (IR Panel used on side walls only)

NOTES:
•  All load data is based on three or more spans (TS).  For more information regarding spans or section properties, please contact Union Corrugating.
•  Allowable load based on stress is the smallest load due to bending, shear and combined bending and shear.
•  Allowable load based on deflection limit cannot exceed allowable load based on stress.
•  These loads are for panel strength.  Frames, purlins, fasteners and all supports must be designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel.
•  Allowable uplift loads based on stress have not been increased by 33.33% for wind uplift.
•  Allowable loads for deflection are based on deflection limitation of span/180.
•  For roof panels, self weight of the panel has to be deducted from the allowable inward load to arrive at the actual ‘live load’ carrying capacity of the panel.

7
19.8
14.1
27.4
21.3

6.5
22.9
17.6
31.7
26.6

6
26.8
22.4
37.2
33.9

5.5
31.8
29.1
44.1
44.0

5
38.2
38.7
53.2
58.5

4.5
46.8
53.1
65.4
80.2

4
58.7
75.6
82.3

114.3

3.5
75.4

112.8
106.6
170.6

3
100.4
179.2
143.3
270.8

2.5
139.5
309.7
202.3
468.0

2
205.3
604.8
305.1
914.1

7
24.4
17.0
28.8
27.1

6.5
28.2
21.2
33.4
33.8

6
32.9
27.0
39.1
43.0

5.5
38.9
35.0
46.4
55.8

5
46.7
46.6
56.0
74.3

4.5
57.0
64.0
68.8

102.0

4
71.0
91.1
86.5

145.2

3.5
90.6

135.9
111.9
216.7

3
119.4
215.9
150.2
344.1

TS
Stress
L/180
Stress
L/180

2
235.9
728.5
318.2
1161.5

2.5
163.6
373.0
211.6
594.7

GA
26

80 ksi
24

50 ksi

Allowable Live Loads (lb/ft2) Allowable Uplift Loads (lb/ft2)
Span (ft)Span (ft)

Since the R Panel profile is symmetric, either edge of the panel can be overlapped.  For the PBR Panel, the non-purlin bearing leg side 
of the panel must lap over the purlin bearing leg side.  In either case, it is recommended that the panel be installed so that the open 
side of the lap faces away from the prevailing wind.  See Figure 2 for panel overlap diagram and Figure 3 for Sheet Installation Pattern.


	PBR-Panel_Installation_Front
	PBR-Panel_Installation_Back

