PBR • R • IR PANEL INSTALLATION GUIDE



Important Notice: This is only a guide. It is the users responsibility to verify local building code requirements. Please check with your local building code office before beginning any project.

Storage

If metal is not to be installed immediately, store inside in a well ventilated, dry location. Condensation or other moisture can form between the sheets during storage causing water stains or white rust which detracts from the appearance of the product and may affect the product's useful life. Trapped moisture between sheets of painted metal can cause white rust to form underneath the paint. This can cause the paint to flake off the panel immediately or several years later. To prevent white rust and staining, break the shipping bands on the material. Store the material on end or on an incline of at least 8" with a supporting board underneath to prevent sagging. Fan the sheets slightly at the bottom to allow for air circulation. Keep the sheets off of the ground with an insulator such as wood. Any outdoor storage is at the customer's own risk. If outdoor storage cannot be avoided, protect the metal using a canvas cover or waterproof paper. Never cover the metal with plastic as this will cause condensation to form.

General Installation Information

Insure that the structure is square and true before beginning panel installation. If the structure is not square, the panels will not properly seal at the side laps. Green or damp lumber is not recommended. Moisture released from the damp lumber may damage the metal panels. Remove any loose metal shavings left on roof surface immediately to prevent corrosion. Keep roof free of debris that could trap moisture on the metal, causing corrosion. The R Panel is recommended for use on side walls only. For roof installations, use the PBR Panel which has a purlin bearing leg to provide greater support at the laps. The IR Panel is used on side walls only. The minimum pitch for roofing applications is 1:12.

Safety Precautions

Figure 1

Always wear heavy gloves when working with steel panels to avoid cuts from sharp edges. When power cutting or drilling steel panels, always wear safety glasses to prevent eye injury from flying metal fragments. If you must walk on a metal roof, take great care. Metal panels can become slippery, so always wear shoes with non-slip soles. Avoid working on metal roofs during wet conditions when the panels can become extremely slippery. Walking or standing on a metal roof which does not have a plywood or other deck beneath it is not recommended. However, if you must do so, always walk on the purlins, never between. Do not, for any reason, walk on a roof made of material thinner than 29 gauge.

Fastening

If you wish to pre-drill fastener holes, use a cover sheet to prevent hot metal shavings from sticking to panels. It is recommended that you cut panels upside down using a nibbler. For best results, use #14 x 7/8" Lap Tek Screws at panel overlaps. For installation into a steel fram, use #12 x 1" (minimum) Self-Drilling Screws. For installation into a wood frame, use #10 x 1" (minimum) Wood Screws. Position fasteners as shown in Figure 1.

Underdriven	Overdriven	Correct
	-	
IIIv		IIII)>

PBR FASTENING PATTERNS - ROOF APPLICATIONS	R & PBR FASTENING PATTERNS - WALL APPLICATIONS
screw Fasteners - Eave, RIDGE, & ENDLAPS	IR FASTENING PATTERNS - WALL APPLICATIONS

Roofing & Siding

Since the R Panel profile is symmetric, either edge of the panel can be overlapped. For the PBR Panel, the non-purlin bearing leg side of the panel must lap over the purlin bearing leg side. In either case, it is recommended that the panel be installed so that the open side of the lap faces away from the prevailing wind. See Figure 2 for panel overlap diagram and Figure 3 for Sheet Installation Pattern.



Butyl Caulk Tape and Closure Strip

Eave: Apply Butyl Tape along entire eave. Remove upper protective cover from portion where panel is to be applied. Lay R Panel Inside Closure on top of tape. Apply another layer Butyl Tape on top of closure strip. Remove top layer of protective cover just before applying panel. (See Figure 4)

<u>Ridge:</u> For standard Ridge Cap, apply Butyl Tape both underneath and on top of outside closure strip, just below the fastener line as in eave application.

Sidelap: Apply Butyl Tape on the outer edge of the major rib of the underside of the panel. (See Figure 2)

Endlap: Apply Butyl Tape across the width of the underside panel just below the fastener line.

<u>Gable/Rake Flashing:</u> Apply Butyl Tape before applying Gable/Rake Trim.

CERTIFICATIONS & TESTING - PBR Panel

- Florida Building Code Approval FL7271.11 and FL9555.6
- Texas Department of Insurance Approval #117

R Panel and PBR Panel Certification

• UL 580 Uplift UL Class 90 CONSTRUCTION #30, 79, 161,167 & 638

- UL 790 Fire Resistance Class A
- UL 2218 Impact Resistance Class 4

ALLOWABLE UNIFORM LOADS PER SQUARE FOOT - R and PBR Panels (IR Panel used on side walls only)

		Allowable Live Loads (lb/ft²)										Allowable Uplift Loads (lb/ft²)											
		Span (ft)									Span (ft)												
GA	TS	2	2.5	3	3.5	4	4.5	5	5.5	6	6.5	7	2	2.5	3	3.5	4	4.5	5	5.5	6	6.5	7
26	Stress	235.9	163.6	119.4	90.6	71.0	57.0	46.7	38.9	32.9	28.2	24.4	205.3	139.5	100.4	75.4	58.7	46.8	38.2	31.8	26.8	22.9	19.8
80 ksi	L/180	728.5	373.0	215.9	135.9	91.1	64.0	46.6	35.0	27.0	21.2	17.0	604.8	309.7	179.2	112.8	75.6	53.1	38.7	29.1	22.4	17.6	14.1
24	Stress	318.2	211.6	150.2	111.9	86.5	68.8	56.0	46.4	39.1	33.4	28.8	305.1	202.3	143.3	106.6	82.3	65.4	53.2	44.1	37.2	31.7	27.4
50 ksi	L/180	1161.5	594.7	344.1	216.7	145.2	102.0	74.3	55.8	43.0	33.8	27.1	914.1	468.0	270.8	170.6	114.3	80.2	58.5	44.0	33.9	26.6	21.3

NOTES:

• All load data is based on three or more spans (TS). For more information regarding spans or section properties, please contact Union Corrugating.

· Allowable load based on stress is the smallest load due to bending, shear and combined bending and shear.

· Allowable load based on deflection limit cannot exceed allowable load based on stress.

• These loads are for panel strength. Frames, purlins, fasteners and all supports must be designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel.

• Allowable uplift loads based on stress have not been increased by 33.33% for wind uplift.

• Allowable loads for deflection are based on deflection limitation of span/180.

• For roof panels, self weight of the panel has to be deducted from the allowable inward load to arrive at the actual 'live load' carrying capacity of the panel.

It is the users responsibility to verify all applicable code requirements for the area, check all measurements, and determine suitability of product for job. Implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for particular purpose are disclaimed. Copyright® 1998 by Union Corrugating Company. All rights reserved. No parts of this document may be reproduced or distributed in any form whatsoever without prior written authorization. Rev. 11/12

